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cals or any substances except milk, cream, or salt, and contains 
not more than sixteen per cent of water and at least eighty-two 
and five-tenths (82.5) per cent of milk fat with an allowance or 
tolerance of not to exceed two and five-tenths (2.5) per cent of 
said renovated butter or process butter so that in no case or event 
shall the milk fat content of said renovated butter or process but-
ter be less than eighty (80.0) per cent. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved March 25, 1921. 

No. 89, S.] 	 [Published March 29, 1921. 

CHAPTER 67. 
AN ACT to create a new paragraph of subsection (2) of section 

20.15 of the statutes, relating to portraits of ex-governors, and 
making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly. do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There is added to subsection (2) of section 20.15 

of the statutes a new paragraph to read: (20.15) (2) (a) To 
the governor, not to exceed one thousand five hundred dollars for 
the purchase of an oil painting of former governor Emanuel L. 
Philipp. No part of this appropriation shall be available until ex-
governor Emanuel L. Philipp shall have notified the governor 
that the picture selected meets his approval. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved March 25, 1921. 

No. 256, S.] 	 [Published March 29, 1921. 

CHAPTER 68. 
AN ACT to appropriate sums of money therein named to the 

State Board of Control. 
The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. There are appropriated to the state board of con-

trol from any moneys in the general fund not otherwise appro-
priated, as emergency funds, and in addition to all other appro-
priations for like purposes, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
1921, the following sums for the following purposes: 
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For general expenditures incurred in the execution of its func-
tions, not to exceed six thousand six hundred fifty-six dollars and 
forty-one cents; 

For the Wisconsin State Hospital for the Insane, for operation, 
not to exceed seventy-three thousand three hundred twenty-three 
dollars and ten cents; 

For the Psychiatric Institute at the Wisconsin State Hospital 
for the Insane, for operation, not to exceed seven thousand five 
hundred dollars; 

For the Northern Hospital for Insane, for operation, not to 
exceed fifty thousand three hundred seventy-seven dollars and 
eleven cents; 

For the Wisconsin School for the Deaf, for operation, not to 
exceed twenty-six thousand nine hundred seventy dollars and 
ninety-one cents; and for repairs and maintenance not to exceed 
five thousand dollars; 

For the Wisconsin School for the Blind, for operation, not to 
exceed twenty-eight thousand nine hundred four dollars and four 
cents; and for the payment of charges incurred during the fiscal 
year 1920, twenty-two dollars and fifty-eight cents; 

For the Industrial School for Boys, for operation, not to ex-
ceed thirty-six thousand three hundred twenty-nine dollars and 
forty-three cents; 

For the Wisconsin Home for Feeble-Minded, for operation, not 
one hundred seven thousand nine hundred eighteen dollars and 
seventy-two cents; 

For the State Public School, for operation, not to exceed sixty-
seven thousand three hundred thirty-five dollars and twenty-
eight cents; and for repairs and maintenance, not to exceed five 
thousand dollars; 

For the Wisconsin Home for Feeble-Minded, for operation, not 
to exceed ninety-four thousand four hundred forty-five dollars 
and thirty-five cents; and for repairs and maintenance, not to ex-
ceed five thousand dollars; 

For the Wisconsin State Reformatory, for operation, not to ex-
ceed thirty-nine thousand nine hundred thirty-nine dollars and 
sixty cents; 

For the State Tuberculosis Sanatorium, for operation, not to 
exceed forty-six thousand eighteen dollars and sixty-three cents; 

For the Central State Hospital, for operation, not to exceed 
nineteen thousand seventy-eight dollars and ninety cents: 



LAWS OF W,ISCONSIN—CH. 69. 	123 

For the Tomahawk Lake Camp, for operation, not to exceed 
six thousand two hundred eleven dollars and fifty-eight cents ; and 
for the payment of charges incurred during the fiscal year 1920, 
nineteen dollars; 

For the Industrial School for Girls, for operation, not to exceed 
eighteen thousand seven hundred ninety-eight dollars and thirty-
one cents. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved March 25, 1921. 

No. 7, Si 	 [Published March 31, 1921. 

CHAPTER 69. 
AN ACT to renumber chapter 64ee of the statutes to be chapter 

70: and to renumber, amend, revise and repeal sections and 
parts of sections thereof relating to the assessment of taxes. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assetnbly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Title XIII of the statutes is renumbered to be 
Title X. 

SECTION 2. Chapter 64ee of the statutes is renumbered to be 
chapter 70 ASSESSMENT OF TAXES. 

SECTION 3. Section 1030 of the statutes is renumbered to be 
section 70.01 and is amended to read : 

70.01 VALUATION OF PROPERTY; ASSESSORS IN 
CITIES AND VILLAGES; BOARDS OF. * * * The val-
uation of property for taxation and the assessment and collection 
of taxes in all the towns, cities and villages of this state shall be 
made according to the provisions of this title unless otherwise 
* * * specifically provided * * *. If no provisions be 
otherwise made therefor, there shall be elected at the annual char-
ter election one assessor for each assessment district * * *. 
When there shall be in any town, ward, village or city, constitut-
ing a single assessment district, more than one assessor, the asses-
sors therein * * * in the discharge of their official duties 
shall act together as an assessment board, and the concurrence of 
a majority of such hoard shall be necessary to determine any mat-
ter upon which they are 'required to act. The term "assessor" as 
used in this chapter is intended to embrace such board of as-
sessors. 


